AUDIT REPORT

CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
BUREAU OF FINANCIAL AUDIT

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR., COMPTROLLER

Audit Report on the Compliance of
Miracle Makers, Inc., with Foster and
Child Care Payment Regulations
July 1, 2000—June 30, 2001

FNO3-125A

December 22, 2003



THE CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
1 CENTRE STREET
NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2341

WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR.
COMPTROLLER

To the Citizens of the City of New York

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the Comptroller’s responsibilities contained in Chapter 5, § 93, of the
New York City Charter, my office has examined the compliance of Miracle Makers, Inc.,
with New Y ork State standards of payment and City regulations. Miracle Makersis a not-
for-profit organization that provides foster care and other social services under
agreements with the Administration for Children’s Services (ACS).

The results of our audit, which are presented in this report, have been discussed with
officids of Miracle Makers and ACS, and their comments have been considered in

preparing this report.

These audits provide a means of ensuring that private concerns under contract with the City
are complying with the terms of their agreements, properly reporting expenditures, and are
receiving appropriate payments from the City.

| trust that this report contains information that is of interest to you. If you have any
guestions concerning this report, please contact my audit bureau at 212-669-3747 or e-mail
us at audit@Comptroller.nyc.gov.

Very truly yours,

@ Thovpear ),
William C. Thompson, Jr.
WTC/GR

Report: FNO3-125A
Filed: December 22, 2003



Table of Contents

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

Audit Findings and Conclusions
Audit Recommendations

INTRODUCTION
Background
Objectives
Scope and Methodology
Discussion of Audit Results

FINDINGS

Miracle Makers Owes ACS $102,532 in
Excess Advances Over Expenditures Incurred

Unused Star Program Funds
Totaling $13,406

Miracle Makers Claimed $76,503 in
Administrative Expenses That Were Disallowed

RECOMMENDATIONS
ACS Responses

APPENDIX | - Summary Schedule of Total Amount Due ACS

APPENDIX Il - Statement of Basis for Per Diem Rate as Audited for

Regular Foster Boarding Home

APPENDIX 1Il - Statement of Basis for Per Diem Rate as Audited for
Special Needs Foster Boarding Home

APPENDIX IV - Statement of Basis for Per Diem Rate as Audited for

Emergency Foster Boarding Home

APPENDIX V - Statement of Basis for Per Diem Rate as Audited for

Therapeutic Foster Boarding Home

APPENDIX VI - Statement of Basis for Per Diem Rate as Audited for

Group Home

ADDENDUM - ACS Response

PWWN N

ol

(o2 e))



The City of New York
Office of the Comptroller
Bureau of Financial Audit

Audit Report on the Compliance of
Miracle Makers, Inc., with
Foster and Child Care Payment Regulations
July 1, 2000—June 30, 2001

FNO3-125A

AUDIT REPORT IN BRIEF

Miracle Makers, Inc., is a not-for-profit organization that provides services to children in
its Regular Foster Boarding Home, Special Needs Foster Boarding Home, Emergency Foster
Boarding Home, Therapeutic Foster Boarding Home, and Group Homes under a contract with
the Administration for Children’s Services (ACS). Foster care providers are reimbursed for
expenses based on a per diem rate. From July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001 (Fiscal Y ear 2001),
ACS reimbursed Miracle Makers $14 million for providing services to 1,210 individuas in its
programs.

This audit assessed the adequacy of Miracle Makers internal controls over expenses,
revenues, and days-of-care; the appropriateness of its per diem rates, and its compliance with
State and City payment and reimbursement standards.

Audit Findings and Conclusions

Miracle Makers generally complied with promulgated announcements and regulations of
the New Y ork State Sandards of Payment and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No.
92-5. It had an adequate system of internal controls over the recording and reporting of its
expenses, revenue, and days-of-care.

However, Miracle Makers bhillings included 215 days-of-care previously billed when
children were absent. Conversely, Miracle Makers under-billed ACS for 105 days-of-care it
provided. Consequently, Miracle Makers owes ACS a net amount of $102,532. (See Appendices
| through VI.) Also, Miracle Makers' books and records indicated that costs incurred for its Star
Program totaled $49,594 when $63,000 in program funds was received from ACS. Therefore, the
unused portion of the program’s funds, $13,406, should be refunded to ACS or be used to offset
future funding. As aresult of these audit adjustments, Miracle Makers owes ACS $115,938.

In addition, Miracle Makers included $76,503 in administrative expenses on its Report of
Actual Expenditures DSS-2652 that should not have been charged to its foster care programs.
These audit disallowances did not result in repayment of these funds to ACS because our

1 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



computed operating per diem rates exceeded the maximum per diem rates allowed by New Y ork
State, even after we deducted the unallowable expenses.*

Audit Recommendations

We recommend that Miracle Makers: remit $115938 to ACS; report days-of-care
accurately, and bill ACS for only those children in attendance at the foster care programs, and
include only alowable expenses in its reporting. In addition, we recommend that ACS recoup
$115,938 from Miracle Makers and ensure that it complies with the report’ s recommendations.

INTRODUCTION

Background

The Administration for Children’s Services (ACS) administers funds allocated through its
annual contracts with voluntary child care agencies and monitors those contracts. Miracle
Makers, at 26-44 Atlantic Avenue in Brooklyn, is a not-for-profit organization that provides
services to children in its Regular Foster Boarding Home, Special Needs Foster Boarding Home,
Emergency Foster Boarding Home, Therapeutic Foster Boarding Home, and Group Homes
under an ACS contract. Foster care providers are reimbursed for expenses based on a per diem
rate that is calculated according to a formula developed by the New York State Office of
Children and Family Services. The per diem administrative rate is limited to the Maximum State
Aid Rate (MSAR) established by the New York State Office of Children and Family Services
and the New York City Administration for Children’s Services. In addition, these
reimbursements are governed by the rules and regulations found in the New York State
Sandards of Payment, and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and
applicable amendments. Contract provisions, as well as the City Charter, grant the New York
City Comptroller’s Office the right to audit and determine allowable contract costs, which are
used to determine an adjusted per diem rate.

From July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001 (Fiscal Year 2001), ACS advanced Miracle
Makers $14,046,727 for providing services to 1,210 individuals in its programs—988 in its
Regular Foster Boarding Home, 16 in its Special Needs Foster Boarding Home, 145 in its
Emergency Foster Boarding Home, 39 in its Therapeutic Foster Boarding Home, and 22 in its
Group Homes. Miracle Makers also received $584,962 from ACS for its Independent Living
Skills Program, an educational program for individuals in its care who are at least 14 years of
age, and $63,000 for its Star Program—an ACS program redirecting funding from foster care to
aftercare, thus preventing re-entries and ensuring safe and permanent adoptions and family
reunification.

! Disallowances of reported expenses only result in a recoupment of funds if our final calculated operating
per diem rates (actual expenses incurred/number of actual care days) provided are less than the maximum
per diem rates established by New Y ork State.

2 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Objectives
Our audit objectives were to determine whether Miracle Makers:

maintained adequate internal controls over the recording and reporting of its
expenses, revenues, and days-of-care;

was paid based on the appropriate per diem rate in accordance with the New Y ork
State Sandards of Payment, ACS regulations, and accurate days-of-care data; and

complied with certain promulgated announcements and regulations in the New Y ork
State Standards of Payment, and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No.
92-5 and applicable anendments.

Scope and M ethodoloqy

To achieve our audit objectives, we reviewed and abstracted the rules and regulations
governing foster care reimbursements in the New Y ork State Standards of Payment and the City
Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and applicable amendments. We evaluated
Miracle Makers internal control structure over the recording and reporting of expenses, revenue,
and days-of-care for its foster care programs. To gain an understanding of its operations, we
reviewed Miracle Makers Accounting Procedures Manual, Corporate Policies Handbook, and
organizational chart, and conducted a walk-through of its operations, documenting the results
through written narratives and memoranda.

To determine whether the expenses Miracle Makers charged to its foster care programs
were accurate and allowable, we obtained and reviewed its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS
2652 and matched each expense item to the related accounts in its trial balance, and the accounts
in the trial balance to its general ledger. We judgmentally sampled (based on dollar amount and
type of expense) and traced expenses totaling $1,223,945 (35%) of $3,479,134 listed on Miracle
Makers Report of Actual Expenditures DS5-2652 to corresponding documentation such as
invoices, petty cash vouchers, and canceled checks. For June 2001, we determined whether
salaries of administrative employees totaling $279,868 were charged to the correct cost centers
and were actualy for employees assigned to Miracle Makers foster care programs. We aso
determined whether health insurance payments, pension contributions, and social security
payments were charged to the correct programs.

To determine whether all advances from ACS were correctly reported in Miracle Makers
books and records and on the Report of Actual Income DSS-2654 prepared and submitted by
Miracle Makers, we matched each reported revenue amount to the corresponding amounts in the
bank statements and ACS payment records.

To determine whether Miracle Makers reported its days-of-care accurately, we obtained
its Child’'s Change of Status forms and corresponding case files for Fiscal Year 2001 and
compared them to Miracle Makers Care Days Report, the ACS Care Day Census and Pass-
Through Calculation, and the ACS Preliminary Year-end Reconciliation. In addition, we
determined whether foster parent payments were in accordance with New Y ork State Maximum
State Aid Rates for Foster Care Agencies. Finally, we determined whether the sampled expenses
complied with New Y ork State Standards of Payment and ACS regulations.

3 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




This audit was conducted in accordance with generaly accepted government auditing
standards (GAGAS) and included tests of the records and other auditing procedures considered
necessary. This audit was performed in accordance with the audit responsibilities of the City
Comptroller as set forth in Chapter 5, 8 93, of the New Y ork City Charter.

Discussion of Audit Results

The matters covered in this report were discussed with Miracle Makers and ACS officials
during and at the conclusion of this audit. A preliminary draft report was sent to Miracle Makers
and ACS officials on October 16, 2003, and was discussed at an exit conference on October 29,
2003. On November 7, 2003, we submitted a draft report to Miracle Makers and ACS officials with
arequest for comments.

We received a written response from ACS on November 25, 2003, which included
comments from Miracle Makers. The response indicated that both ACS and Miracle Makers agreed
with the report’ s recommendations. In addition, ACS stated that it had sent Miracle Makers written

notice to comply with the recommendations, which included terms of recovery of the $102,532, in
excess funding.

The full text of the ACS response is included as an addendum to this fina report.

4 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




FINDINGS

Miracle Makers generally complied with promulgated announcements and regul ations of
the New Y ork State Standards of Payment and the City Foster-Care Reimbursement Bulletin No.
92-5. It had an adequate system of interna controls over the recording and reporting of its
expenses, revenues, and days-of-care.

However, for Fisca Year 2001, Miracle Makers owes ACS $102,532, resulting from
differences between the funds it received from ACS and the expenses it incurred to operate the
various programs we audited. In addition, Miracle Makers owes ACS $13,406 pertaining to the
unused portion of funds it received in Fiscal Year 2001 from the Star Program. Consequently,
Miracle Makers owes ACS $115,938. (See Appendix 1.)

Miracle Makers Owes ACS $102,532 in
Excess Advances Over Expenditures|ncurred

ACS advanced Miracle Makers $14,046,727 for providing 290,752 days-of-care to
children at its Regular Foster Boarding Home; 5,301 days-of-care to children at its Special Needs
Foster Boarding Home; 6,695 days-of-care to children in its Emergency Foster Boarding Home;
10,610 days-of-care to children in its Therapeutic Foster Boarding Home; and 2,972 days-of-care
to children in its Group Home.

However, our review of Miracle Makers' records disclosed 215 days-of-care for duplicate
billings and billings for days when children were absent, i.e., either they were discharged or
absent without leave. Conversely, Miracle Makers underbilled ACS for 105 days-of-care it
provided.? Consequently, Miracle Makers owes ACS a net amount of $102,532. (See Appendices
| through V1.)

Unused Star Program Funds
Totaling $13,406

Miracle Makers received $63,000 in Fiscal Year 2001 from ACS for its Star Program.®
Our review of Miracle Makers books and records disclosed that costs incurred for the Star
Program totaled $49,594. The unused portion of the program’s funds, $13,406, should be
refunded to ACS or used to offset future funding.

2 Of the $102,532 owed, $17,106 pertains to overbilled days-of care and $85,426 pertains to excess
advances from ACS.

% The Star Program is an ACS program that redirects funding from foster care to aftercare, thus preventing
re-entries and ensuring safe and permanent adoptions and family reunification.

5 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Miracle Makers Claimed $76,503 in
Administrative Expenses That Wer e Disallowed

Miracle Makers included $76,503 in expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures DSS
2652 that should not have been charged to its foster care programs. These expenses included
duplicate rent payments, fund-raising costs, medical expenses, and expenses pertaining to a
Christmas party.

The audit disallowances did not result in repayment of these funds to ACS because our
computed operating per diem rates exceeded the maximum per diem rates allowed by New Y ork
State, even after we deducted the unallowable expenses.* (See Appendices |1 through VI for our
recalculation of Miracle Makers per diem rate.)

RECOMMENDATIONS
We recommend that Miracle Makers:
1. Remit $115,938 in excess funding to ACS.

ACS Response: ACS dated: “Miracle Makers agrees to remit $102,532 to the City
of New York. The deduction of $13,406 represents the MMI from the STAR
program. Miracle Makers is awaiting notification from the Adminigtration for
Children’s Services (ACYS) of the repayment terms.”

2. Report its days-of-care accurately and in accordance with New York State and ACS
regulations, hilling ACS for only those children in attendance at its foster care
programs.

3. Include only allowable program expenses on its Report of Actual Expenditures
DSS2652.

ACS Response: In its response to Recommendations 2 and 3, ACS stated that
“Miracle Makers will report days-of-care and expenses accurately and in
accordance with New York State and ACS regulations. Miracle Makers will
include only those expenses allowed in the CWA Foster-Care Reimbursement
Bulletin No. 92-5 and applicable amendments on the Report of Actual
Expenditures DSS-2652.”

In addition, we recommend that ACS:

4, Issue a written notice to Miracle Makers requiring that it remit $102,532 in excess
funding to ACS.

4 Disallowances of reported expenses result in a recoupment of funds only if our final calculated operating per
diem rates (actual expenses incurred/number of actual care days provided) are less than the maximum per
diem rates established by New Y ork State.

6 Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.




Collect $13,406 in unused Star Program funds or use this amount to offset future
funding.

Ensure that Miracle Makers implements the other report recommendations
pertaining to reporting days-of-care and expenses in accordance with New Y ork
State and ACS regulations.

ACS Response:  ACS responded that it “has sent Miracle Makers written notice
of the terms of recovery for the amount of $102,532. Its is anticipated that the
funds will be recovered by offset by February 2004. ACS has aso given Miracle
Makers written notice that they are required to comply with the Comptroller’'s
recommendations. The $13,406 [in used STAR Program funds] was aready offset
in the following Fiscal Year 2002.”

Office of New York City Comptroller William C. Thompson, Jr.



MIRACLE MAKERS, INC.
SUMMARY S$CHEDULE OF TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ACS
JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

APPENDIX |

AMOUNT ADVANCED BY ACS $ 14,048,727,29
REGULAR FOSTER BOARDING HOME EXPENBITURES (APFENDIX (1) 11,605,445.20
SPEGIAL NEEDS FOSTER BOARDING HOME EXPENDITURES (APFPENDIX M) 337,215.18
EMERGENCY FOSTER BOARDING HOME EXPENDITURES ((APPENDIX IV) 495,124.03
THERAFEUTIC FOSTER BOARDING HOME EXPENDITURES (APPENDIX V) B43,334.87
GROUlF’ HOME {APPENDIX V) 657,525.81
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE MIRACLE MAKERS . 3 13,844,194.99
AMOUNT DUE ACS | ‘ 2 102,532.30
UNUSED STAR PROGRAM FUNDS FOR FY 201 13,406.00
' TOTAL AMOUNT DUE ACS ] 115,838.30




MIRACLE MAKERS, INC,
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
REGULAR FOSTER BOARDING HOME

JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL REFPORTED EXPENSES PER D353-2652
LESS; AUDIT DISALLOWANCES
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED

ACS PAID DAYS-QF-CARE
LESS; DISALLOWED DAYS-OF-CARE
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED

QPERATING PER DIEM RATE

MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - ?/‘I/OD.TO B/31/00
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 9/1/00 TQ &/30/01
FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO 8/31/00

FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 9/1/00 TO &/30/01

APPENDIX Ii

TOTAL
BOARDING PASS
HOME ADMINISTRATIVE  THROUGH
$ 1250715200 5  £,522,923.00 $ 6.074.228.00
(38,003.14) (28,904.64) (9,098.50)
§ 1255014886 § 5494018356 5 6.065,130.50
290,752 290,752 280,752
(125) (125) 1125)
290 627 280,627 290,627
% 4321 % 2234 3 20.87
$ 18.55
$ 1917
3 3842 8 1855 & 20.87
£ 4004 & 1817 % 20.87

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROUGH RATE

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TQ ACS (AGENCY) .

7/1/00 TOQ 8/31/00
FINAL PER DIEM RATE

ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS ALDITED
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FBH

9/1/00 TO &/30/01
FINAL PER DIEM RATE

ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED
TOTAL AMQUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR FEH

7/1/00 - 6/36/01
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

18,65

5 3042 3 B 20.87
50,419 50,419 50,419
¥ 1,8875616888 3§ 93527245 § 1,052,244.53
5 40.04 % 19.17 & 20.87
240208 240,208 240,208
§ 081782832 % 4.604787.38 $ 5,013,140.86
§ 11,605,445.30



MIRACLE MAKERS, INC,

STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
SPECIAL NEEDS FOSTER BOARDING HOME

JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL REFORTED EXPENSES PER D33-2652

LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES

TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXFENGES A3 AUDITED

ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE

PLUS; ADJUSTED DAYS-OF-CARE

TOTAL ACS DAYS-QF-CARE AS AUDITED

QFERATING PER DIEM RATE

MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 71/00 TO 8/31/00
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 9/1/00 TO 6/30/01
FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO 8/31/00

FINAL PER DIEM RATE - §/1/00 TO &/30/01

APPENDIX HI

FINAL RATE IS THE LOWER QOF MAXIMUM OR OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROUGH RATE

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

7/1/00 TO B/31/00

FINAL PER DIEM RATE

ALS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR SNFEH

9/1/00 TO B/30/01
FINAL PER DIEM RATE

ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR 5NFBH

7/1/00 -~ B/30/01
"TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

TOTAL
BOARDING PASS

HOME ADMINISTRATIVE  THROUGH

$ 33877100 S 16389400 § 174.877.00

(1,052.76) ) (1.062.78)

5 337.716.24 3 16380400 § 17382404

5 301 5 301 5,301

4 4 4

5305 5308 5.305

5 6366 $ 3089 3 3277

30.35
31.53

5 63.12 5 3035 $ 32.77

3 6366 § 3089 3 3277

5 6312 § 3035 3 42.77

928 928 928

§ E§E75.96 5 2616480 $ 3041056

3 6366 § 089 $ 277

4.377 4.377 4,377

$ 278630.57 8 13500553 & 143,434 99
5 337,215.18



APPENDIX IV

MIRACLE MAKERS, INC.
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"
EMERGENCY FOSTER BOARDING HOME
JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL
BOARDING PASS

HOME ADMINISTRATIVE THROUGH
TOTAL F(EPDRTED EXPENSES PER D55-26832 ¥ 6281681.00 3§ 346777.00 § 281,384.00
LESS: ALIDIT DISALLOWANCES {300.C0) (300.00) -
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS ALUDITED 3 §27,861.00 & 34647700 § 281,384.00
ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE 8,695 6,695 6,695
LESS: DISALLOWED DAY S-OF-CARE ~ {1 {1 (h
TOTAL ACS DAYB-OF-CARE AS AUDITED ' 6,694 8,694 6594
QOPERATING PER DIEM RATE 5 C P38 5 5176 & 42.04
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER-DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO 8/31/C0 5 C 3123
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 9/1/00 TO 8/30/01 3 3214
FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TO 8/31/00 3 7327 5 3123 3 42.04
FINAL PER CHEM RATE - 9/1/00 TC 6/30/01 5 7418 3 3214 § 42 04

FINAL RATE 15 THE LOWER OF MAXIMUM QR OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASE-THROUGH RATE

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

7/1/00 TO 8/31/00

FINAL PER DIEM RATE 5 7327 % 3123 % 42.04
ACS DAYE-OF-CARE AS AUDITED 1,579 1,579 1,579
TOTAL AMOUNT BUE TO AGENCY FOR EFBH $ 11569333 % 49311217 §  66,381.18
9/1/00 TO 6/30/01

FINAL PER DIEM RATE 3 7418 § 3214 % 42,04
ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS ALUDITED 5115 5.115 5115
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR EFBH $ 37943070 % 164386.10 F§ 21503460

£1/00 - 6/30/01
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 5 4385,124.03




MIRACLE MAKERS, INC.
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"

THERAPEUTIC FOSTER BOARDING HOME

JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL REFORTED EXPENSES PER DES-2652

LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANGCES

TOTAL ALLOWAEBLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED

ACS PAID DAY S-OF-CARE

PLUS: ADJUSTED DAYS-OF-CARE

TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS ALUDITED

OPERATING PER DIEM RATE

MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TQ 8/31/00
MAXIMUM ADMINISTRATIVE PER DIEM RATE - &/1/00 TO 6/30/01
FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 7/1/00 TQ 8/31/00

FINAL PER DIEM RATE - 5/1/00 TO 8/30/¢1

APPENDIX V

TOTAL
BOARDING PASS
HOME ADMINISTRATIVE  THROUGH
850,127.00 § 42946100 § 420 666.00
850,127.00 & 42846100 $ 420,6868.00
10,610 10,610 10,610
101 101 101
T0.711 10,711 0,711
7837 % 4010 5 39,27
36.40
40,82
7867 8 39.40 § 39.27
7937 % 4010 5 39.27

FINAL RATE 15 THE LOWER OF MAXIMUM OR OPERATING ADMINISTRATIVE RATE PLUS PASS-THROUGH RATE

CALCULATION OF AMOUNT DUE TO ACS (AGENCY)

77100 TO 8/31/430

FINAL PER DIEM RATE
ACS DAYS-QOF-CARE AS AUDITED

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR TFBH -

89/1/00 TO 6/30/01

FINAL PER DIEM RATE

ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO AGENCY FOR TFBH

7/1/00 - 6/30/01
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

7867 % 3940 % 38.27
1,782 1,782 1,782
140,18954 § 7021080 § 6997914
7937 3 4010 % 3827
8,929 8,929 8,929
708,694.73 3 358,062.80 § 350,641.83

848,884 .67




MIRACLE MAKERS, INC.

STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR THE PER DIEM RATE AS "AUDITED"

GROUP HOME
JULY 1, 2000 to JUNE 30, 2001

TOTAL REPORTED EXPENSES PER D55-2652
LESS: AUDIT DISALLOWANCES
TOTAL ALLOWABLE EXPENSES AS AUDITED

ACS PAID DAYS-OF-CARE
LESS: DISALLOWED DAY S-OF-CARE
TOTAL ACS DAYS.0F-.CARE AS ALIDITED

OPERATING FER DIEM RATE
MASIWUNM PER DIEM RATE

FINAL PER DIEM RATE ( LOWER OF MAXIMUM QR QPERATING RATE)

CALCULATION OF AMOWUNT DLIE TO ACS (AGENCY)

FINAL FER DIEM RATE AS AUDITED
TOTAL ACS DAYS-OF-CARE AS AUDITED

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

APPENDIX VI

858,689.00
(37,147.50)

421,441.50

2,972
(89)

2,883

284,93

228.07

228.07°

TR

228.07
2,833

857,525.81




ADDENDUM
(Page 1 of 8)

Administration for Children’s Services

150 William Street — 18th Floor
New York, New York 10038

William C. Bell

Commissioner

November 25, 2003

Mr. Greg Brooks, Deputy Comptroller

Policy, Audits, Accountancy & Contracts

The City of New York Office of the Comptroller
Executive Offices

1 Centre Street

New York, NY 10007-2341

Re:  NYC Comptroller’s Audit Report FN03-125A

The Compliance of Miracle Makers, Inc. with Its Child Care Agreement,

July 1, 2000 — June 30, 2001
Dear Mr. Brooks:
Thank you for sharing with us the Draft Audit Report for the above captioned audit.
Attached is our response to your recommendations and appropriate Audit Implernentation
Plans (AIPs). We would like to thank the Comptroller’s Office for the professmnahsm of
your staff while conducting this audt.
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
William C. Bell

Attachments



ADRDDENDINM
(Pags 2 ol 8)

City of New York Office of the Comptroller

New York City Administration for Children’s Services
Miracle Makers, Ine.

Audit Number FN0O3-125A

Administration for Children’s Services
Response to Recommendations
- November 25, 2003

ACS was pleased to have confirmation from the Comptroller’s audit report that:

Miracle Makers generally complied with promulgated
announcements and regulations stated in the New York State
Standards of Payment, and the City's CWA Foster-Care
Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5. It had an adequate system of
internal contrels over the recording and reporting of its revenue,
expenses, and days-of-care.

- Recommendation 1
Miracle Makers agrees to remit $102,532 to the City of New York. The deduction of §13,406

represents the MMI from STAR program. Miracle Makers is awaiting notification from the
Administration for Children’s Services (ACS) of the repayment terms.

‘Recommendation 2, 3
Miracle Makers will report days-of-care and expenses accurately and in accordance with New

York State and ACS regulations.

Miracle Makers will include only those expenses allowed in the CWA Foster-Care
- Reimbursement Bulletin No. 92-5 and applicable amendments on its Report of Actual
- Expenditures DSS5-2652.

Recommendation 4.6 ‘

ACS has sent Miracle Makers written notice of the terms of recovery for the amount of
$102,532. It is anticipated that the funds will be recovered by offset by February 2004. ACS has
also given Miracle Makers written notice that they are required to comply with the Comptroller’s
recornrnendations.

Recommendations 5

The 513,406 was already offiet in the following Fiscal Year 2002 as follows:
$88,392 - STAR Program Funds

(829,464) — Payment

(544,099) - Payment

(81.422) — Balance
£13.407 - Offset



ADDENDEM

(Page 3 of )

SIEA

T Bumojiog ayy
ut 1rayap
11 d0uUE{Rq
U a
ABo[opoyiaw
JUSWASINGUILL
I NVIS
AU} UG JRI2DISHOD
e ayel i

*stilla] JuaEidzdar

2y Jo (SO} s301Alag 5, URIPIIYD) 10}
UONENSIHWPY WO WOREs)Nou Sulizme
SI siayely spoeny weidord Yy s

A} WO} [INA 941 sjuasardal g0p's 14 Jo

“OU] SIANEA [PPUE]) SINOY | UOUOAPap AL, N0 A maN JO AN)) ayl o]
SLITIA Y, 20UBAPY $0)/Z0 #0720 £0/21 %p CIOMIND AIUSLT | ZES'TOI$ HWaI 0] 90158 SIRJA] S[IEIY
aNd LAV1S NOSHdd NIDIVLH4 O
SINTIWINOD | NOLLVINAWNDOA sHLva TTAISNOISTY SNOLLDV HALLDAHHGD

U] SIREA ARRLA “w([ondwo) ‘creuenD LUSH SHNVN SHIDOYNVIA 2 THISNOJISTY

"SOV 01 Fulputy §590%3 UL §E6°G [ 1§ 1WA PINCYS SINEIN (08NN | [# NOLLVANAWINODTY

1002 ‘0 ANAL — 0007 ‘T AT1Ar
SIVEDO0Ud HHVD WALSOd S.LI 304
"IN SHIDIVI ATIOVIIA AL AEIHOJTY SHSNAIXT ANV AIVI-A0-SAVA THL NO LJ0dTH LAY
VSIT-€ONA SHIIWNNN LIAOV SHATTONIJNGD ALID NHOA AN
NV1d NOILVINTWTTdWI LAY



ADDENDUM
{(Page 4 of 8)

"A[21B10028 {[1q 01 JAPAC

U] 2162 UL UIP[IY2 24) JO SMe)s Jo aduey:
AU} siseg AJep ¢ us SULIONUOW 24 )i
3210] s} ANJIGEIN0I0E SUHIEAS ST )L
UGHEIOGE]|00 UL JU] ‘SIaNEW S[OBNA 20 ]
“SUOLIE[NEI 5OV

pUE S101S FI0 A AN YIm S3URPIOIDE

[lepuesy sino Ul pue AjaieInooe sosuadxa pue
Fumunuos £0/L0 ¥ oIdIRnD Ausyg 91u2-J0-sAEp odal [[IM SINRIN S{RI]Y
aNH JUVLS NOSHAd NHMYLHE OL
SLNHININOD NOLLY INHWN0A SHLYQ ATHISNOdSHH SNOLLDY HALLDEHAO0D

ou[ “Siafey el “Iajfondiuo]) ‘ouons ATUSH IFINVN S, YHDVNVIN 219ISNOIST,

stuesdoad ares 123505 )1 18 SUBPURNE UI USIP{RYd 350yl A[U0 10} SOV Suyiq
‘SUOTIZIRTII SOV PUR LIS 310 4 MIN Yila SIUBPIOIOE UL pue A[aj2In308 31e3-Jo-sKep s1i podai pruoys SIYRIN 2PN [ 7# NOLLYANHWNINQDT,

1002 *0€ AN - 0002 ‘T A'IN0
SAVHS0Ud TIVD HALS0A S1TH0A
"ONL‘SUDIVIN AT VHIN A AALHOdTH SASNIIXET ANV TEVI-40-SAVd AILL NO LHOLHAYH LIANY
VEITE0NA HATWAN LIAOY SHTTIOHLANOD ALDD MHOA MAN

N¥'Td NOLLVINIAWATdINT LIANY



ADDENDUM

(Page 5 of B)

JuIEpIm3

A1 Ag parmbax

ST oIy A "BWIOH
dnoipy soe[d O IR
1A UT USIP[IYD O]
PApIA0Id SIDIAIIS Y}
10} 1503 2AMNT J2AQD
0} I3PI0 Ul Yi[edH
(B Jo idagg

Al 0] payimins

sem uonearjdde

"TCYT-SST Saargpppuadysy fongop
J0 Ltoday 11 uo sjuswpuawe ajqeandds
PUR C-7§ "ON UHFJING JUIMESmGuiay,

o1B1 PIEdPaN OZUO|Y | 24D L2150, 44D S} UI PIMOY]e sasuadxs
pazijeoads y SUTNUNUO.) cO/0T Bag % olauann Auay AJUO 9pN[IUI [{IM SIIYRP 3[ORIN
: (INH JHYLS NOSHAd NAMVI. 34 OL
SLINANIWGD NOLLVINHINQDOA SALYA A THISNOdSHH SNOLLDY HALLDAHHOD

2] ‘SI9YEJA] S[OLIYA] tafjonduio)) ‘olatanD AR [HINVN m.xmuﬁquﬁ H18ISNOJSHT

‘TEQE-S8Q saipuadyyy ooy fo jeoday sipuo sasuadxe uniSord a[qemore Ajuo IpNOUI PINOYS SN I[DBHA (¢# NOLLYONIWNODT,

00T "0t ANAC - 000 T ATINC
SWVHIOOUd TV HA1S04 S11 304
"ONLSHIIVIN TIOVHIN A8 dALIO4TY SASNAIXHE ANV FHVYI-40-SAVd AHL NO LHOd I LIV
VSTI-tONA SHIININ LIGNY S HTTTIOULANOD ALID MHOA AMAN
N¥'Id NOLLY INAWE TN LIANV



(Page 6 0f 8)

ADDENDUM

VEUI-EONT YATIWNAN LIAAY S AT TTIOHLINOD ALLD HHOA MEAN
NYTd NOLLY INAWATd NI LIANV

'FO0T Atenaga,

A1 135170 Aq PAI2ACDIT BY 1M SPUN
) et pajedionue sty ZEs 7o 1% now
3T 10 AX240031 JO SUII) AU} JO 22101

20uRAPY +irz0 | Swodun US[OM Wo ], UM SIXHEIA] O[IBIT]Y T3S SBg §Y
INH LUVLS NOSHAd NAMVL 39 O.0L
SLNAJAIINOD NOLLV LNANADOA SALVA A THISNOdSHH SNOILLD)Y JALLDTAAOD

'SV SA0IAIG JIPAY JOJ0ONUE “YS[om WOL SHIWVN S HHDYNYA FTAISNOJSH

"SIV 0) Bulpuny 85303 Ul £ Z0 7S W 11 Jet Sulnbal sIoqep S{0RIYAL O] 33110 USILAL B 3NSSI PINOYS SOV h# NOLLYANIININODE

L00T “0€ ANML — 000T ‘T AT
SHYHDO0Ud TIVD YHLSOA SLI 04
"INLSHDIVIA H 1D VAIN A ALLAOJITY SASNALXT ANV THVI-10-SAVA JHL NO LHOJHA LIdNV
VSZE-EONA dEgNAN LIANY SHATTOHLINOD AL MH0A MEN
N¥'id NOLLV LNHWI TN LIANVY



ADDENDUM

{Page 7 of 8)

VSTI-EONA HHHNAN LIANV S AT TIOHLINGD ALID MHOA MUN
NV'Id NOLLVINIWATdNT LIANY .

198O - LOFCIS

aouerey —{ZcF13)

wwied - (660 v}

nRwAed — ($91'67$)

Spuny WBIB0L] YV LS — Z6E°88S

URIBIA] AoURp] SMOTIO] 82 ZO0T 182, [BOSL] Fuimaro]
Jofanos 0/ TO/L F uedun g weyla oY) Ul )sj0 Apealte sem 90K E 1§ oL
aNd LIVLS NOSHAd NIMVL HE OL
SINIWINOD NOLLY LNIINND0d SHLVd JTHISNO4SHA SNGLLDV HALLOJHHMOD

SOV 53014195 JuaIAR ] “Ueoun(] WEYR] \HINVN S, MADYNVIN T T9ISNOdSHTH
"Butpuny a1y 19810 03 JUNOLE SIYF 35N 10 SpUNY WeiSord rejg Pasnun ul me_.u.m_m A0S 'CH NOLLVANAININO D
EOOT ‘0 ANNC ~ 000 “T A'TOr

SINVHDOUd VD LS04 S1L1 H04
"ONI ‘SUEAVIN ATDVHIN AS dALIOdTY SASNEIXET ANV ZHVI-40-SAVA AL NO LHOJdTE LAV



ADDENDUM

{(Page 8 of )

€007 "SUONEPPUIUILODRI S, Iof[ondiuoy) ayp yum
‘f.[ 13GUIDAQN pajep Aldwos o} Suunbas gogz *2 | I3QUIBAON
Usjaay 1 wog ape] | fwofup /11 US[SM WIOT, | WO SINBN S[ORINA] 0) JUIS 010U UINUM
(INH LHVLY NOSHHA NIXV.L HE OL
SINAWINGD) NOLLY LNHWAD0d SHLVA ATHISNOISTH SNOLLD¥ FALLOAMHOD

ut sasuadxa pue s1ed-jo-sAep Suutepad suonEpUSUNIODS]

SV S3VMAIR IIpuY 002l US[a M WOL SHINVYN SAIADVNVIA ATHISNCJSHY

SUONER[NZAT §OV PUE 18IS JIOA MIN UM S5UBDIOIOE

L00Z “0F ANNC - 060Z ‘T A'IAP
SWVEDO0Ud HHVD HELSOJ S.LI 904
"ONI'SHTMVIN FTOVHIN A AILHOSTYH SHSNIIXT ANV BUVIMO-SAVA HHL NG L8Od Y Liany

10421 19430 o SjUALS (U SIS S[ITINA ) SINSUT 9 NOTLYANTWIHODEY



